MRD 11/12/99 FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-30-1999 

101207039

**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	PATENTS ON	attached original	tooumont/o	or achulical
Submission Type	Conveyance Ty		ocument(s	=
XX New	XX Assignment		Agreement	2 2 ==================================
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change o	f Name	u.s.
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger (For U	Other U.S. Government of the Control	nent nment Agencie	) c 611
Reel # Frame #		epartmental File		ret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional	I names of conveying	parties attacl	ned Execution Date Month / Day / Year
Name (line 1) Morris, Barrington	Α.			11/11/99
Name (line 2)		a., a., a., a.,		Execution Date
Second Party	7			Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Goulbourne, Eric A.	, Jr.			11/8/99
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	M	fark if additional nam	es of receivin	g parties attached
				• •
Name (line 1) World Wide Imports	Enterprises, I	nc.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 1) World Wide Imports  Name (line 2) a Florida corporati		nc.		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati	on	nc.		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
	on	nc.		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati	on	nc.		is an assignment and th receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati Address (line 1) 5315 N.W. 10th Terr Address (line 2)	on		069	is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati  Address (line 1) 5315 N.W. 10th Terr  Address (line 2)	on ace FL/USA State/Country	33	Zip Code	is an assignment and th receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati  Address (line 1) 5315 N.W. 10th Terr  Address (line 2)	on ace FL/USA State/Country		Zip Code	is an assignment and th receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati  Address (line 1) 5315 N.W. 10th Terr  Address (line 2)	on ace FL/USA State/Country	33	Zip Code	is an assignment and th receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati  Address (line 1) 5315 N.W. 10th Terr  Address (line 2)	on ace FL/USA State/Country	33	Zip Code	is an assignment and th receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati  Address (line 1) 5315 N.W. 10th Terr  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Ft. Lauderdale City  Domestic Representative Name and A  Name  Address (line 1)	on ace FL/USA State/Country	33	Zip Code	is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati  Address (line 1) 5315 N.W. 10th Terr  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Ft. Lauderdale City  Domestic Representative Name and A	on ace FL/USA State/Country	33	Zip Code	is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from
Name (line 2) a Florida corporati  Address (line 1) 5315 N.W. 10th Terr  Address (line 2)	on ace FL/USA State/Country	33	Zip Code	is an assignment and th receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231
PATENT

**REEL: 010398 FRAME: 0652** 

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(954) 785-5775		
Name Mark D. Bowen, Esq.	•			
Address (line 1) Bowen, Lhota & Firt	cell, P.A.			
Address (line 2) 1000 West McNab Roa	ad			
Address (line 3) Pompano Beach, FL 3	33069			
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docui	ment # 2		
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	L J Mark II	additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P Patent Application Number(s)		s for the same property). nt Number(s)		
09/43867)				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application	ion was Month / Day / Year / // 8 / 9 9		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT		
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 (one)				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	40,00		
Method of Payment: Enclo	sed XX Deposit Account			

## **Statement and Signature**

**Deposit Account** 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Authorization to charge additional fees:

**Deposit Account Number:** 

(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)

maioatoa noromi

Mark D. Bowen

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date

No

PATENT REEL: 010398 FRAME: 0653

Yes

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Barrington A. Morris, residing in Coral Springs, Florida (referred to herein as "Assignor"), has participated in the development of certain new and useful improvements in a Method and Composition for Preservation of Marine Microorganisms ("Invention");

WHEREAS, a United States provisional patent application for said Invention ("Application") was filed on January 29, 199 and assigned serial # 60/117,959, and whereas a Unites States utility patent application has been filed or shall be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the Invention, said application being entitled Method and Composition for Preservation of Marine Microorganisms; and

WHEREAS, World Wide Imports Enterprises, Inc., having a principal place of business located at 5315 N.W. 10<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, 33309 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and Applications, and in and to any utility and/or design patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers, to said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said Invention and Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all utility and/or design patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said design and utility patents, when granted, to said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, Inventor agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives, any facts known to him respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said utility and/or design patents to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and in and all foreign countries.

Assignor:

Barrington A. Morris

Date: 11-11-99

PATENT | REEL: 010398 FRAME: 0654

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Eric A. Goulbourne, residing in Hamilton, Ohio (referred to herein as "Assignor"), has participated in the development of certain new and useful improvements in a Method and Composition for Preservation of Marine Microorganisms ("Invention");

WHEREAS, a United States provisional patent application for said Invention ("Application") was filed on January 29, 199 and assigned serial # 60/117,959, and whereas a Unites States utility patent application has been filed or shall be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the Invention, said application being entitled Method and Composition for Preservation of Marine Microorganisms; and

WHEREAS, World Wide Imports Enterprises, Inc., having a principal place of business located at 5315 N.W. 10<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, 33309 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and Application, and in and to any utility and/or design patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers, to said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said Invention and Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all utility and/or design patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said design and utility patents, when granted, to said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, Inventor agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives, any facts known to him respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said utility and/or design patents to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and in and all foreign countries.

Assignor: Eric A. Goulbourne, Jr. Date: 11-8-99

PATENT RECORDED: 11/12/1999 REEL: 010398 FRAME: 0655